

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 1837 OF 2025**

Gram Panchayat, Manegaon,

Through its Authorised Sarpanch,

Sunita Bhanudas Sonawane & Anr

... Petitioners

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Ors

... Respondents

---

Mr. Sanjeev M. Gorwadkar, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. Gurudas S. Gorwadkar,  
Mr. Ritvik Joshi, Mr. Soham Lande for the Applicant.

Mr. P.G. Sawant, A.G.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Pramod Joshi for the Petitioners in WP/1837/2025 and Applicant in  
IA/986/2026.

Ms. Richika Kadam i/b Little & Co. for the Respondent No.5.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 16<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**P.C. :**

. Stand over to 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**( SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J. )**

**( A.S. GADKARI, J. )**