

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.1837 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.986 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1837 OF 2025**

Gram Panchayat, Manegaon and ors. ..Petitioners/ Applicants
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & ors. ..Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2005 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1837 OF 2025**

MSKVY Twentieth Solar Pvt.Ltd. .. Applicant

In the

Gram Panchayat, Manegaon and ors. ..Petitioners
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Pramod N. Joshi for the Petitioner in WP/1837/2025.
Mr. P. G. Sawant, AGP for the Respondent – State in
WP/1837/2025.
Smt. R. M. Shinde, AGP for the Respondent – State in
IA/2005/2016.
Ms. Richika Kadam i/b. Little & Co. for Respondent No.5.
Mr. S. H. Gorwadkar a/w Mr. Harshal N. Mule, Mr. Varun H.
Thanawala, Mr. Soham S. Hande i/b. Mr. Gurudas S. Gorwadkar
for Respondent No.6.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 17th MARCH 2026

PC :

1. The learned APP to take instructions as to whether the extension could be granted to Respondent No.6, as that would be, *prima facie* in our view, in the interest of the project.
2. It is necessary to consider that views of the Gram Panchayat has to be taken into consideration and the procedure has to be followed before the land belonging to the State Government which the Gram Panchayat claims to have been allotted to them could be fully utilized for the project.
3. Affidavit is permitted to file in the office by Monday.
4. At the request of the learned AGP, list the matter on 24th March, 2026.

(S.M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)